

Distr.: General 20 September 2017

Original: English

Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic

Note verbale dated 11 September 2017 from the Permanent Mission of San Marino to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

The Permanent Mission of the Republic of San Marino to the United Nations presents its compliments to the secretariat of the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 2127 (2013) concerning the Central African Republic and has the honour to submit the implementation report pursuant to Security Council resolution 2339 (2017) (see annex).





Annex to the note verbale dated 11 September 2017 from the Permanent Mission of San Marino to the United Nations addressed to the Chair of the Committee

Measures taken by San Marino to implement the provisions set out in resolution 2339 (2017)

The following is a brief description of the steps taken by the Republic of San Marino to implement the provisions contained in resolution 2339 (2017).

Measures adopted through Security Council resolutions become enforceable in San Marino through decisions of the Congress of State (Government), which provide a list of the measures to be enforced and mandates the competent authorities of San Marino to implement them.

On 31 July 2017, the San Marino Congress of State adopted Decision No. 4, entitled "Provisions implementing the measures adopted by the United Nations Security Council with respect to the Central African Republic", and the annex thereto, entitled "The list established and maintained by the 2127 (2013) Committee".¹

All future changes made to the list of entities and individuals established and maintained by the 2127 (2013) Committee will be posted on a dedicated section of the website of the Ministry of Foreign Affairs of San Marino within one working day from the receipt of the relevant notice from the Committee.

¹ The document is on file with the Secretariat and is available for consultation.